
Planning Committee
Wednesday 17 March 2021

6.30 pm
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. 

Please contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or 
telephone dial-in instructions to join the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Dan Whitehead
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Bill Williams

Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor Victor Chamberlain
Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor Nick Johnson
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Catherine Rose

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact – Tim Murtagh via email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 4 March 2021



Planning Committee
Wednesday 17 March 2021

6.30 pm
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. Please 

contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or telephone dial-in 
instructions to join the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 6 - 9

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
January 2021.



Item No. Title Page No.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 10 - 14

6.1. SOUTHWARK UNDERGROUND STATION, THE CUT/ 68-
70 BLACKFRIARS ROAD, LONDON, SE1 8JZ

15 - 127

6.2. SAINSBURY OUTPATIENT PHARMACY SOLOMON 
CENTRE GUYS HOSPITAL ST THOMAS STREET SE1 
9RT

128 - 183

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  9 March 2021



Planning Committee 

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals (virtual meetings) 

Please note: 
The council has made the following adaptations to the committee process to 
accommodate virtual meetings: 

• The agenda will be published earlier than the statutory minimum of five working
days before the meeting. We will aim to publish the agenda ten clear working
days before the meeting.

• This will allow those wishing to present information at the committee to make
further written submissions in advance of the meeting in order to:

o Correct any factual information in the report
o Confirm whether their views have been accurately reflected in the report
o Re-emphasise the main points of their comments
o Suggest conditions to be attached to any planning permission if granted.

• Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional
team at Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting
by 5pm on the working day preceding the meeting.

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present in the virtual meeting
and wish to speak) for not more than three minutes each. Speakers must notify
the constitutional team at Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk in advance
of the meeting by 5pm on the working day preceding the meeting.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the three-minute time
slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the
development site). If there is more than one supporter (who lives within 100
metres of the development site) wishing to speak, the time is divided within the 3-
minute time slot.

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located.

1



(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the
recommendation.

Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the 
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning fra
[...]
’s YouTube 
channel (except where there are confidential or exempt items being discussed in closed 
session): 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCqgAueevJzRUGB_eAZia0xw

The livestream/recording will also be paused when the meeting adjourns. 

If you make a representation to the meeting and you do not switch off your camera, you will 
be deemed by the council to have consented to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting, recording of the meeting and/or training 
purposes. (If you switch off your camera while making a representation, you will equally be 
deemed by the council to have consented to the sound being recorded, webcast and/or used 
for training purposes.)

Members of the public are welcome to make their own recordings or take screenshots of this 
remote meeting. The council will only seek to prevent this, should it be undertaken in a 
disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. Please see the council’s filming protocol at:
 
http://moderngov.southwarksites.com/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20for%20Report
ing%20and%20Filming&ID=1036&RPID=0&sch=doc&cat=13184&path=13184

If you have any queries regarding the livestreaming or the recording of meetings, please 
contact the constitutional/scrutiny team via constitutional.team@southwark.gov.uk

5

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCqgAueevJzRUGB_eAZia0xw
http://moderngov.southwarksites.com/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20for%20Reporting%20and%20Filming&ID=1036&RPID=0&sch=doc&cat=13184&path=13184
http://moderngov.southwarksites.com/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20for%20Reporting%20and%20Filming&ID=1036&RPID=0&sch=doc&cat=13184&path=13184


1

Planning Committee - Wednesday 6 January 2021

Planning Committee

Minutes of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 6 January 2021 at 
6.30 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-chair)
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Dan Whitehead
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Bill Williams

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Jon Gorst, Legal Services
Liz Awoyemi, Planning Projects
Tim Cutts, Regeneration
Troy Davies, Planning
Pip Howson, Transport Policy
Michael Tsoukaris, Design and Conservation
Colin Wilson, Regeneration
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence received from Councillor Cleo Soanes. Councillor Jason 
Ochere was substituting in her absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 

6
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Wednesday 6 January 2021

meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated
before the meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 8.1.
 Members pack relating to item 8.1.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2020 be approved as a 
correct record of the meeting and signed by the Chair.

6. PROPOSED NEW CONSERVATION AREAS: THE OLD KENT ROAD HIGH 
STREET; YATES ESTATE AND VICTORY; THE MISSION; LIVESEY; AND 
COMMERCIAL WAY 

The committee heard the introduction to the report by the officer. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the officer. 

RESOLVED:

1. That it be agreed to consult publically on the potential new conservation 
areas and draft conservation area appraisals, management plans, extensions 
to conservation areas and article 4(1) directions at appendices 2 to 6 for the 
following conservation areas:

The Old Kent Road High Street; 
Yeats Estate and Victory; 
The Mission;  
 Livesey; and 
Commercial Way

2. That the planning committee note the EQIA at Appendix 1 of the report.

7



3

Planning Committee - Wednesday 6 January 2021

7. RELEASE OF £140,019.40 OF SECTION 106 MONIES FOR THE 
REFURBISHMENT OF COMMUNITY SPACE AT 231 OLD KENT ROAD 

At 7.10pm the meeting took a screen break and resumed at 7.20pm.

The committee heard the introduction to the report by the officer. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the officer. 

RESOLVED:

That the release of £140,019.40 of Section 106 funding from the legal 
agreements, listed in paragraph 1 of the report, to deliver the community space 
at 231 Old Kent Road, be approved.

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless 
otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly 
specified.

8.1 313-349 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE15 1NW 

Planning application number: 20/AP/1329

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing buildings and construction of two buildings, one of part 11 
and 13 storeys and one of part 13 and 15 storeys, to provide 1,526sq.m (GIA) of 
commercial floorspace, 250 student accommodation bed spaces (Sui Generis) and 
58 residential units, with associated access and highway works, amenity space, 
cycle parking spaces, disabled car parking spaces and refuse/ recycling stores.

This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and 
Businesses' of the Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policy 1.2 'Strategic and Local 
Preferred Industrial Locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing 

8



4

Planning Committee - Wednesday 6 January 2021

to introduce residential accommodation in a preferred industrial location.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and the changes 
outlined in the addendum report. Members of the committee asked questions of 
the officers.

There were no objectors wishing to address the committee.

The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee, and answered questions 
put by the committee.

At 8.30pm the meeting took a screen break and resumed at 8.35pm.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site, or 
ward councillors, who wished to speak.

Following this, the committee put further questions to the officers and discussed 
the application.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission is granted, subject to conditions and referral to 
the Mayor of London, and the applicant entering into an appropriate 
legal agreement by no later than 6 August 2021.

2. In the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 6 August 2021 
that the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 298 of 
the report.

3. That officers recalculate the amenity space as part of completing the 
section 106 agreement.

The meeting ended at 8.55pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

9



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
17 March 2021 

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning
[...]
mmunity involvement and engagement ..................................................................................................12

Consultation responses from members of the public and local groups ..................................................12

Community impact and equalities assessment...........................................................................................12

Human rights implications ..............................................................................................................................13

Positive and proactive statement ..................................................................................................................13

Positive and proactive engagement: summary table .................................................................................14

CONCLUSION.....................................................................................................................................................14

BACKGROUND INFORMATION...................................................................................................................................14

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS .....................................................................................................................................14

APPENDICES...............................................................................................................................................................14

AUDIT TRAIL ...............................................................................................................................................................15

16



Item No. 

6.1

Classification:  

OPEN

Date:

17 March 2021

Meeting Name: 

Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 20/AP/1189 for: Full Planning Application

Address: SOUTHWARK UNDERGROUND STATION, THE CUT/ 
68-70 BLACKFRIARS ROAD, LONDON, SE1 8JZ
  
Proposal: Redevelopment of the site including the demolition of Nos. 
49-56 Hatfields and No 1 Joan Street to provide a 17 storey (plus 
plant) building above Southwark Underground Station 
accommodating Class B1 office space and Class A1/A2/A3/A4 retail 
space. The development includes associated basement construction, 
public realm improvements and associated highways works including 
the closure of Joan Street.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Borough and Bankside

From: Director of Planning
Application Start Date 01.06.2020 PPA Expiry Date 30.09.2021
Earliest Decision Date 29.07.2020

RECOMMENDATION

1. That planning permission is granted subject to conditions, the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement, and referral to the Mayor of 
London.

2. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 30 
September 2021, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 235.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

3. Southwark Underground Station was opened around twenty years ago and was 
designed and constructed to enable it to be subsequently built over.  Numerous 
options have been developed over the years to construct a new building above 
the station but they have been principally hampered by the following 
constraints:

• The engineering constraints and the cost of keeping the tube station open 
and running during the construction above

• The relatively small size of the tube station site can only accommodate a 
small floorplate which impacts the business case as a critical mass of 
floorspace would be required for any scheme to be deliverable.

17



4. 4When the underground station was originally constructed, the local area was 
very different and the property market less buoyant. This meant that any 
proposal to develop the area above the station was not financially viable at that 
point.  In the intervening years Bankside has developed into a key office 
location. 

5. Given the limited are
[...]
g from 
Joan St.
Application withdrawn

01/AP/1418 - Over station development above Southwark Jubilee line station 
comprising a 9 storey office building with one floor of roof plant together with an 
office reception and a retail unit at ground floor level.
Approved with Section 106 Agreement (31 July 2002)

12/AP/3022 - Replacement of existing stairway with a ramp to provide improved 
access to the docking station on the roof of Southwark London Underground Station.
Approved (12 November 2012)

1Joan Street
00-AP-1475 - An addition of two storeys at roof level and the use of the building, as 
extended, for 14 flats with ground floor retained for business purposes.
Approved (29 May 2003)

01/AP/0614 - Use of ground floor for educational and training purposes for 
temporary period of three years
Approved (14 June 2001)

13/AP/3536 - Certificate of lawfulness to confirm that planning permission 
00/AP/1475 was lawfully implemented by the expiry date of 29/05/2008
Approved (13 January 2014)

18/AP/1970 - Extension of temporary change of use for a period of 30 months from 
office (Use Class B1) to artist studios, gallery and community arts centre (Use Class 
D1)
Approved (17 August 2018)

103



Appendix 4: 
Recommendation

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 
to below.  This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Transport for London Reg. 
Number

20/AP/1189

Application Type Major application 

Recommendation GRANT subject to Legal Agreement 
and Referral to the Mayor of London

Case 
Number

1390-Q

Draft of Decision Notice

 For the following development:

Redevelopment of the site including the demolition of Nos. 49-56 Hatfields and No 1 
Joan Street to provide an 17 storey (plus plant) building above Southwark Underground 
Station accommodating Class B1 office space and Class A1/A2/A3/A4 retail space. The 
development includes associated basement construction, public realm improvements 
and associated highways works including the closure of Joan Street.

Southwark Underground Station, The Cut/68-70 Blackfriars Road, London

In accordance with application received on 28 April 2020

1 Approved drawings

The development will be completed in accordance with the following 
approved drawings:

Proposed
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_Z-DRG-A-00001 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_Z-DRG-A-00002 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_2-DRG-A-00001 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_3-DRG-A-00001 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_1-DRG-A-00002 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_A-DRG-A-00001 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_B-DRG-A-00001 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_C-DRG-A-00001 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_D-DRG-A-00001 REV P01 

104



SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_E-DRG-A-00001 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_F-DRG-A-00001 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_G-DRG-A-00001 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_H-DRG-A-00001 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_I-DRG-A-00001 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_J-DRG-A-00001 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_K-DRG-A-00001 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_L-DRG-A-00001 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_M-DRG-A-00001 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_N-DRG-A-00001 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_O-DRG-A-00002 REV P01
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_P-DRG-A-00001 REV P01
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_Q-DRG-A-00001 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_Z-DRG-A-00010 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_Z-DRG-A-00011 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_Z-DRG-A-00012 REV P01
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_Z-DRG-A-00013 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_Z-DRG-A-00019 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_Z-DRG-A-00014 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_Z-DRG-A-00006 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_Z-DRG-A-00007 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_Z-DRG-A-00008 REV P01 
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_Z-DRG-A-00020 REV P01 
CCL 10397/TPP REV 1 

Demolition Plan
SOSD-AHMM-MAC-J013_Z-DRG-A-00004 REV P01  

Landscape
CCL 10397/IAP REV 1 
SOSD-EXA-MAC-J013_1-DRG-ZZ-00001 REV P02

Reason
To retail effective planning control.

2. Time limit condition

Time Limit
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three 
years from the date of this p
[...]
.................................................................................13

Positive and proactive statement ..................................................................................................................13

Positive and proactive engagement: summary table .................................................................................14

CONCLUSION.....................................................................................................................................................14

BACKGROUND INFORMATION...................................................................................................................................14

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS .....................................................................................................................................14

APPENDICES...............................................................................................................................................................14

126



AUDIT TRAIL ...............................................................................................................................................................15

127



Item No. 

6.2

Classification:  

OPEN

Date:

17 March 2021

Meeting Name: 

Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 20/AP/3101 for: Full Planning Application

Address: SAINSBURY OUTPATIENT PHARMACY SOLOMON 
CENTRE GUYS HOSPITAL ST THOMAS STREET SE1 9RT
  
Proposal: Construction of a new 8 storey hospital building (C2) 41 
metres AOD, alterations to existing access arrangements and public 
realm works.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

LONDON BRIDGE AND WEST BERMONDSEY

From: DIRECTOR OF PLANNING
Application Start Date 14.10.2020 PPA Expiry Date      6 January 2021
Earliest Decision Date 13.10.2021

RECOMMENDATION

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement, and referral to the Mayor of 
London.

2. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 30 
July 2021, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 181.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

3. The site is currently a hard standing plot, previously occupied by a single 
storey building comprising a small Sainsbury’s store and a pharmacy.  These 
uses were ancillary to the main use of the land as a hospital, (Class C2).
 

4. The application is for a new 8 storey building, positioned between the 
Southwark Wing and Tower Wing.  The new hospital building will provide 
orthopaedic services comprising 24 medi-rooms, 8 theatres as well as an 
education training facility, support accommodation and discharge area.

5. It is envisaged that the building will provide the facilities to offer an 
Orthopaedic Centre of Excellence, providing a full range of elective 
orthopaedic procedures for patients involving all orthopaedic surgeons within 
the region.  The aim is to provide a hub of excellence for education and 

128



training to enable an innovative approach to the development of a of a 
comprehensive research portfolio to hopefully lead to improved outcomes for 
patients as well as the ability to attract substantial research funding.

6. The proposed building will directly link to The Tower at ground and first floor 
levels.  This link will allow patients, staff and services to enter the building from 
the main entrance with good accessibility without the need to go outside.

7. The proposal is required to support existing demand as well as responding to 
the future needs of patients, whilst maintaining full health care services.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

8. The site is located within Guy’s hospital campus, off of Great Maze Pond.  The 
site previously comprised a single storey outpatient pharmacy facility and 
Sainsbury’s.  The site is bound to t
[...]
es excellent public transport facilities and 
previous travel surveys demonstrate that the majority of staff, visitors and 
patients use public transport to access the site.  The servicing of the new 
building will be facilitated by the existing servicing regime.

214. In terms of the sustainability credentials of the building, it is acknowledged that 
there will be a shortfall in terms of meeting the carbon savings.  
Notwithstanding due to the specialist clinical nature of the development the 
energy demand from the use is unusually high.  The building will connect to the 
existing CHP and will include the provision of 740 sq metres of PV’s.  The 
BREEAM accreditation of excellent would comply with the New Southwark 
Plan.   

215. Overall the proposal would offer wider benefits to the community and is 
generally in overall compliance with the objectives of the New Southwark Plan 
and the Intend to Publish London Plan.  

216. It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to 
conditions, the timely completion of a S106 Agreement and referral to the 
Mayor of London.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Southwark Local 
Development Framework 
and Development Plan 
Documents

See weblink below:

Chief Executive’s 
Department
160 Tooley Street
London
SE1 2QH

Planning enquiries telephone: 
020 7525 5403
Planning enquiries email:
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk
Case officer telephone:
0207 525 0254
Council website:
www.southwark.gov.uk 

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy-and-
transport-policy/development-plan/local-plan

166

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy-and-transport-policy/development-plan/local-plan
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy-and-transport-policy/development-plan/local-plan


APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 Consultation undertaken
Appendix 2 Consultation res
[...]
uk

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Damian O’Brien
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Dan Whitehead 
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Bill Williams 

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor Radha Burgess (Reserve)
Councillor Victor Chamberlain (Reserve)
Councillor Jon Hartley (Reserve) 
Councillor Nick Johnson (Reserve) 
Councillor James McAsh (Reserve)
Councillor Margy Newens (Reserve)
Councillor Jason Ochere (Reserve)
Councillor Catherine Rose (Reserve)

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 
0AA

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

PLANNING TEAM 

Simon Bevan (label provided)
Yvonne Lewis  (label provided)
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM (Electronic Copies (No 
paper) 

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM - Electronic Copies (No 
paper) 

Tim Murtagh

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: 4 March 2021 

1
1
 

1

1

13


	Agenda
	 [Comment...]
	Remote meeting etiquette

	5 Minutes
	6 Development Management
	6.1 SOUTHWARK UNDERGROUND STATION, THE CUT/ 68-70 BLACKFRIARS ROAD, LONDON, SE1 8JZ
	Report - Southwark Underground Stn
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	6.2 SAINSBURY OUTPATIENT PHARMACY SOLOMON CENTRE GUYS HOSPITAL ST THOMAS STREET SE1 9RT
	Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	 [Comment...]
	DistributionListOpen202021




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Wednesday 17 March 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Minutes of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 17 March 2021 at 
6.30 pm.

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Dan Whitehead
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Bill Williams

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)
Jon Gorst (Legal Services)
Yvonne Lewis (Group Manager Strategic Applications 
Team)
Alex Oyebade (Team Leader Transport Policy)
Martin McKay (Team Leader, Design and Conservation)
Terence McLellan (Team Leader, Planning) 
Dipesh Patel (Group Manager- Major Applications and 
New Homes Team)
Michael Tsoukaris (Design and Conservation)
Sonia Watson (Team Leader Major Applications Team)

OTHER OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Poonam Patel (Constitutional Officer, secondment)

1. APOLOGIES

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.



2

Planning Committee - Wednesday 17 March 2021

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated
before the meeting:

 Addendum report relating to items 6.1 and 6.2.
 Members pack relating to items 6.1 and 6.2.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

The following councillor declared an interest relating to item:

6.2. SAINSBURY OUTPATIENT PHARMACY SOLOMON CENTRE GUYS 
HOSPITAL ST THOMAS STREET SE1 9RT.

Councillor Dan Whitehead, pecuniary, as his partner was employed by Guy’s and St 
Thomas’ Hospital.

5. MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2021 be approved as a correct 
record of the meeting and signed by the Chair.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items were considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated be agreed.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed.



3

Planning Committee - Wednesday 17 March 2021

6.1 SOUTHWARK UNDERGROUND STATION, THE CUT/ 68-70 
BLACKFRIARS ROAD, LONDON, SE1 8JZ

Planning application: Application 20/AP/1189

PROPOSAL

Redevelopment of the site including the demolition of Nos. 49-56 Hatfields and 
No 1 Joan Street to provide a 17 storey (plus plant) building above Southwark 
Underground Station accommodating Class B1 office space and Class 
A1/A2/A3/A4 retail space. The development includes associated basement 
construction, public realm improvements and associated highways works 
including the closure of Joan Street.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and the changes 
outlined in the addendum report. 

Members of the committee asked questions of the officers.

There were two objectors wishing to address the committee. 

The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee, and answered 
questions put by the committee.

At 7.29pm the meeting took a screen break and resumed at 7.34pm.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site, 
who wished to speak.

At 8.27pm the meeting took a screen break and resumed at 8.33pm.

Councillor Adele Morris, addressed the meeting in her capacity as ward 
councillor for Borough and Bankside and answered questions put by the 
committee.

Following this, the committee put further questions to the applicant and 
officers.

The committee received legal advice and discussed the application.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.



4

Planning Committee - Wednesday 17 March 2021

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission is granted subject to conditions, the applicant
entering into an appropriate legal agreement, and referral to the Mayor of 
London.

2. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 30 
September 2021, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in Paragraph 235.

At 9.18pm the meeting took a screen break and resumed at 9.23pm.

6.2 SAINSBURY OUTPATIENT PHARMACY SOLOMON CENTRE GUYS 
HOSPITAL ST THOMAS STREET SE1 9RT

Planning application: Application 20/AP/3101

It was noted that Councillor Dan Whitehead left the meeting.

PROPOSAL

Construction of a new 8 storey hospital building (C2) 41 metres AOD, 
alterations to existing access arrangements and public realm works.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and the changes 
outlined in the addendum report. Members of the committee asked questions 
of the officers.

There were no objectors wishing to address the committee. 

The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee, and answered 
questions put by the committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site, or ward councillors who wished to speak.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.

RESOLVED:



5

Planning Committee - Wednesday 17 March 2021

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, the 
applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement, and referral to 
the Mayor of London.

2. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met 
by 30 July 2021, the director of planning be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in 
paragraph 181.

The meeting ended at 9.53pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


